

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-128
Lower Court Case No. 3D 04-2149

DONALD DEAN KASISCHKE,
Petitioner,

-vs.-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1960

THOMAS REGNIER
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 660000
Counsel for Petitioner

May 14, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ISSUE ON APPEAL: The rule of lenity requires that ambiguous penal statutes be construed in favor of the accused. The Third District found that a statute governing the petitioner’s probation was “susceptible to <i>multiple and irreconcilable interpretations</i> ,” but chose to construe the statute in the way <i>least</i> favorable to the accused. Does this violate the rule of lenity?.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Mr. Kasischke’s due process rights have been violated because the meaning of the statute under which his probation was revoked is not clear to a person of common intelligence	12
II. The most natural and grammatically sensible reading of the statute is that the adjectives “obscene,” “pornographic,” and “sexually stimulating” modify the noun “material,” which is further qualified by the phrase “relevant to the offender’s deviant behavior pattern.”	17
A. The district court’s reading is unsound because it ignores the grammatical construction of the statute.....	18
B. The State’s construction is implausible because it mechanically applies the doctrine of the last antecedent.....	19
III. The legislative history, which emphasizes “offense-specific” treatment that is “tailored” to the offender’s needs, supports the defense’s interpretation. Even if the legislative history is ambiguous, the rule of lenity requires that the statute be construed in favor of the accused.....	21
IV. Mr. Kasischke did not violate his probation terms because the materials seized from	

his home either (1) were not obscene, pornographic or sexually stimulating or (2) were irrelevant to his offense. The trial court abused its discretion by misapplying the statute 29

V. Even if there was a probation violation, the violation was not willful because Mr. Kasischke reasonably believed the materials did not violate his probation terms 33

CONCLUSION 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGES
<i>Angell v. Don Jones Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	11
<i>Arias v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 184 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	31
<i>Barber v. State</i> , 344 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	34
<i>Brake v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2001)	14, 16, 17
<i>City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold</i> , 48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950)	20
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	14
<i>Davidson v. MacKinnon</i> , 656 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	25
<i>Ertley v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5708, 1998 WL. 751695 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	35
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	13, 14
<i>Franklin v. State</i> ,	

887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004)	26
<i>Hicks v. State</i> ,	
890 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	31
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> ,	
89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	11, 35
<i>Jacobsen v. State</i> ,	
536 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	34
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> ,	
31 Fla. L. Weekly D7 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 20, 2005)	7, 31, 36
<i>Kasischke v. State</i> ,	
946 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> ,	
511 U.S. 244 (1994)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,	
539 U.S. 558 (2003)	30
<i>Maseri v. State</i> ,	
752 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	33
<i>McCray v. State</i> ,	
754 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	33
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> ,	
721 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1998)	16
<i>Miller v. California</i> ,	
413 U.S. 15 (1973)	29
<i>Porto Rico Railway, Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> ,	
253 U.S. 345 (1920)	20
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.</i> ,	

721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	11
<i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1991)	29
<i>Sieniarecki v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000)	14
<i>State v. Bodden</i> , 877 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Kaufman</i> , 430 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1983)	26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 821 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	9 14, 34
<i>Terrinoni v. Westward Ho!</i> , 418 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	32
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989)	11
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Dodds</i> , 347 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	5, 12, 13, 16, 28
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	16
<i>White v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	34

<i>Woodson v. State</i> , 864 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	31
--	----

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 394.910.....	27
§ 775.021(1).....	15, 26
§ 775.21.....	27
§ 800.04.....	2
§ 943.0435	27
§ 948.03(5)	3, 27, 28, 34
§ 948.30(1)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Sex Offender Management, <i>An Overview of Sex Offender Management</i> (June 2002)	24
Fla. S. Comm. on CJ, CS for SB 1930 (1997) Staff Analysis (final Apr. 8, 1997)	24-25
Florida Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers, <i>Position Statement</i> (January 1998)	24
U.S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, <i>Managing Adult Sex Offenders in the Community—A Containment Approach</i> (January 1997)	22-24
